# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

# ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

# SIXTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

1897

Publishedhby/the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA - KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1897

### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1897.

Снар. 452

#### Chapter 452.

An Act to amend Chapter two hundred and twenty-nine of the Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred and forty-nine, entitled "An Act incorporating the trustees of the fund for the support of the episcopate of the Protestant Episcopal church in the diocese of Maine," as amended by Chapter three hundred and eleven of the laws of eighteen hundred and sixty-four, as amended by Chapter two hundred and fourteen of the laws of eighteen hundred and elghty, and as amended by Chapter one hundred and six of the laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-five.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. I. Chapter two hundred and twenty-nine of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred and forty-nine, as amended by chapter three hundred and eleven of the laws of eighteen hundred and sixty-four, as amended by chapter two hundred and fourteen of the laws of eighteen hundred and eighty, and as amended by chapter one hundred and six of the laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-five, is hereby further amended so as to read as follows:

'Sect. I. The trustees of the diocesan funds in the diocese of Maine shall have power to take and hold real and personal estate contributed for parochial endowments or other church purposes, to the amount of two hundred thousand dollars and to manage and dispose of the same in accordance with the terms of the several gifts, grants or endowments and said trustees shall keep an account with each endowment or gift comprising said fund, and report their doings in managing the same and the condition thereof, to the convention of the diocese

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

annually.'

Approved March 17, 1897.

### Chapter 453.

An Act to extend the charter of the Kennebec and Franklin Railway.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The time within which the Kennebec and Franklin Railway, a corporation created by chapter seventy of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-one, may file its locations and commence operations for building its lines, is hereby extended to December thirty-one eighteen hundred and ninety-nine.

Approved March 17, 1897.

Charter amended.

May hold real estate to the amount of \$200,000.

Charter extended.